Buckinghamshire Council

Denham, Gerrards Cross &
Chalfonts Community Board
Agenda
Date:

Wednesday 22 July 2020

Time:

6.00 pm

Venue:

Via MS Teams

Membership: D Anthony, M Bradford, D Bray, T Butcher, S Chhokar (Chairman), I Darby, D Dhillon,
C Ford, B Gibbs, B Harding, M Harrold, G Hollis, C Jackson, M Lewis, D Martin, S Patel, R Reed,
C Rouse, J Rush, D Smith, L Smith BEM and C Wertheim
Agenda Item

Page No

1

Welcome and Introductions

2

Notification of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
To note that Santokh Chhokar is the Chairman of the Denham, Gerrards Cross and
Chalfonts Community Board and Jonathan Rush, Vice Chairman

3

Apologies for Absence

4

Declarations of Interest

5

Terms of reference
To note the terms of reference.

3 - 16

6

Thoughts on Covid-19
To discuss reset and recovery

17 - 20

7

Public Health Community Board Area presentation

8

Priority setting
To discuss the Denham Gerrards Cross and the Chalfonts Board profile and
whether any Sub – Groups should be set up .

9

Questions and Answers

10

Dates for next meetings

21 - 28

If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of a
disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support in place.
For further information please contact: Clare Gray on , email democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk.

Agenda Item 5

Appendix 1: Community Board Terms of Reference
1. Aims & Objectives
1.1

The vision for community boards is to improve outcomes for residents through
ensuring strong connections between Buckinghamshire Council with its
diverse communities. The objectives below set out the different elements of
the work of community boards, as well as updated to provide clarity on the
legal status of community boards:

a)

Local Issues: Enabling Buckinghamshire Council councillors to make
recommendations on local issues, alongside community organisations, such as
town and parish councils.

b)

Influence: Empowering Buckinghamshi
[...]
hese will be considered under Buckinghamshire Council’s complaints policy.
All Buckinghamshire Council Councillors are bound by the Buckinghamshire
Council code of conduct. Members are also bound by the other procedures
and protocols applicable to members of the Buckinghamshire Council.

3.5

Planning matters that fall under the remit of the area planning committees of
Buckinghamshire Council will be out of scope to avoid duplication.

3.6

Effective liaison between community boards and strategical committee
business will be facilitated via liaison meetings for the community board
chairmen. Common themes and issues will be discussed with the Cabinet
Portfolio holder, senior officers and relevant scrutiny chairmen.

3.7

Community boards may consider petitions to Buckinghamshire Council they
relate to a local issue and are best resolved locally. The handling of petitions
will be in accordance with the Council’s constitution and petitions protocol.

4. Legal Status
4.1

Community boards are informal meetings convened by Buckinghamshire
Council.

4.2

They are advisory only with no decision-making powers. They are able to
make recommendations.

4.3

Meetings will be conducted informally but where it is necessary for the
Chairman to rule on any point then rulings will follow the procedures set out in
the Buckinghamshire Council Constitution.

5. Community board membership & participation
5.1

The formal and core membership of each community board will comprise all
Buckinghamshire Council councillors from the respective area.

5.2

No substitutes are permitted.

2

Page 4

5.3

Standing invitations to attend meetings will be provided to the following key
partners:




5.4

Each community board chairman has the discretion to invite any additional
attendees. For example this could include:





5.5

All town and parish councils in the area (1 representative each)
Thames Valley Police
Primary Care Networks (1 representative from the lead PCN aligned)

Youth Council representative
Key not-for-profit organisations
Local businesses
Other statutory bodies such as the Fire Service, Ambulance Service or
CCG.

Regardless, of the above, all formal community board meetings will be open
to the public to attend, and the public will be encouraged to attend and
participate in these meetings and other events.

6. Community board decision-making
6.1

For community boards to be successful they will need to work in co-operation
with the local community and it is envisaged that on the whole this will be by
consensus.

6.2

Upon some occasions, a vote might be needed, for example in regard to a
recommendation from the board on funding local projects.

6.3

Where a vote is required then this will be by a show of hands of formal board
members present.

6.4

Prior to such a vote, the Chairman may upon his/her discretion take an
indicative vote of representatives from local organisations, including town and
parish councils, who are present. Each organisation, will have one indicative
vote. This will enable Buckinghamshire Council councillors to have a clear
understanding of the official views of local partners.

6.5

The Chairman will also normally ensure that the public have had the
opportunity to express their views prior to a vote, in accordance with the
provisions on public participation, as set out in the section below.

7. Chairmanship
7.1

The chairman of each community board will be appointed by the Cabinet
Portfolio holder for localism.

7.2

The chairman of each community board must be a member of
Buckinghamshire Council and the respective community board.
3

Page 5

7.3

The vice-chairman shall be nominated by the relevant Community board
Chairman and confirmed by the Cabinet portfolio holder for localism. They
must be a member of Buckinghamshire Council and the respective community
board.

7.4

The normal term of office shall be for two years.

7.5

The portfolio holder for Localism may rescind appointments within this period
at any time.

7.6

The vice chairman will preside in the absence of the chairman and if neither is
present, the community board will appoint a chairman from among its
membership for that respective meeting.

7.7

The role of the Chairman will include:





Providing leadership to ensure that the objectives of community boards are
met.
Ensuring that the voices of residents are at the heart of the work of community
boards.
Representing the community board at chairmen’s liaison meetings and
presenting the annual report of the community board to full council.
Attending mandatory annual training to support them to be effective in their
key community leadership role.

8. Meeting Frequency
8.1

Each community board is expected to hold:




At least five but no more than six formal community board meetings per year.
At least one annual resident’s forum event to encourage participation in the
area priority setting process.
Events locally to encourage resident participation in regard the area priorities
agreed and as required in for example consultations and or participatory
budgeting.

9. Public Participation
9.1

All normal community board meetings will be open to the public and press.

9.2

The format of community board meetings will be at the discretion of the
chairman and designed to maximise public participation.

9.3

For example, the meetings may be structured to enable the standing item
business of community board meetings to be conducted at the end of the
meeting, with items of public interest to be placed at the start of the agenda to
enable residents to have their say without staying for the whole meeting.

9.4

Members of the public will be able to ask questions and speak in regard to an
agenda item, and considered under the relevant agenda item. The length of
4

Page 6

time for speaking will be at the discretion of the chairman and normally limited
to one issue per speaker, with an overall maximum public speaking slot of 10
minutes per agenda item.
9.5

In addition, written questions to Chairmen are invited at any time from
residents in regard to the work of community boards.

9.6

A published online response log will be made available and an updates
provided at each community board meeting as a standing item. Responses
will be provided within 20 working days.

9.7

Residents who have questions to individual councillors on specific local
electoral division issues are encouraged to contact them directly.

10. Agendas
10.1

The Chairman will be responsible for the content of community board
agendas. All members of the community board may submit agenda items
which will be included at the discretion of the Chairman.

10.2

Community board agendas will be published online via Buckinghamshire
Council’s website giving normally at least five clear working days before the
meeting.

10.3

An action log, rather than formal minutes, will be published on
Buckinghamshire Council’s website normally within 15 working days of the
meeting.

11.

Officer Support

11.1

Buckinghamshire Council will provide administrative, policy and project
support for community boards.

5

Page 7

This page is intentionally left blank

Appendix

Appendix 3: Community Board Funding Streams
Introduction
In 2020/21 it is proposed that there are three funding streams allocated to community
boards:
 Community Area Priorities Fund
 Health & Wellbeing Fund (one year only)
 Local Infrastructure Fund
This paper sets out an overview how these funding streams will work.
Applications will be considered separately in relation to each funding stream, owing to the
differences in criteria & rules. However, staff supporting the community boards will work with
external organisations to help advice on possibilities for match funding from different sources
to maximise impact. This includes considering flexibility pan-community board projects that
may be supported by neighbouring board areas.
Funding Criteria
Community Area Priorities Fund
The Community Area Priorities Fund is to be used to suppo
[...]
mounts allocated to each
community board, as the exact amounts may vary.
Each funding stream has a different purpose and therefore there are different formulas for
the basis for determining allocations to each community board. An overview of the formulas
is provided below:


Community Area Priorities Fund—a minimum base level (2/3rds of the overall
budget), plus a top-up based upon population (1/3rds of the overall budget).
2017 mid-year estimates at Local Super Output Area (LSOA) are used as the
latest available data



Health & Wellbeing Fund—a minimum base level (2/3rds of the overall budget),
plus a top-up based upon deprivation (1/3rds of the overall budget). This
approach is proposed as communities with greater social and economic
challenges have shorter life expectancy, spend less time in good health,
develop multiple long term conditions early and are more likely to be admitted
to hospital. The Health and Wellbeing Funding includes a health and wellbeing
weighting to help those community boards with greater health challenges in
their community to address these. Data is based upon the percentage of the
population in a community board area (2017 mid-year estimates) within the
30% most deprived LSOAs in Buckinghamshire (Index of Multiple Deprivation
2019 data).



Local Infrastructure Fund—allocations to each community board area based
upon the number of new homes in that area. Data is based on the existing
adopted or draft published Local Plans.

The funding allocations in 2020/21 are set out in Annex C.
In the first year of operation 2020/21 it is anticipated that funding decisions are likely to be
taken later than normal in the financial year, and therefore not all funding will be able to be
spent in the same year. Where funding commitments have been agreed these may be
carried over for completion in the next financial year, subject to agreement on a case-by-case
basis.

2
Page 10

Implementation
Key elements of the implementation plan for the grant funding process will include:






Process—developing detailed forms, timelines, guidance and online information for
applicants.
Staffing—ensuring that staff are recruited with the skills to pro-actively engage with
communities to identify and encourage local project applications that will support
the community board to address area priorities, including identifying match-funding
opportunities.
Area Priorities—supporting the community boards to set area priorities to inform
funding applications.
Communications—ensuring that all groups are aware of the funding opportunities,
with clarity on the area priorities confirmed.

3
Page 11

Annex A: Funding Criteria
The criteria below will apply in relation to the area priorities fund and health & wellbeing fund.
All applications must:
a) Be from an external not-for-profit organisation with a valid bank account (e.g.
applications from internal Buckinghamshire Council officers or members will not be
considered).
b) Be for specific time limited and one-off projects.
c) Show how the funding will be used to support addressing one or more of the area
priorities set by the respective community board.
d) Set out the intended outcomes from the funding.
e) Demonstrate value for money.
f) Show how the funding will support one or more of the Council’s Corporate Plan
Priorities.
g) Set out the intended outcomes from the funding.
h) Where ‘seed’ funding is provided, set out a plan for achieving sustainability without
being reliant upon further grant funding from this fund.
i) Provide additional evidence such as audited financial accounts if required upon
request.
j) Show that other sources of funding have been sought and are not available, or that
the community board’s contribution is an essential part of a multiple funding package.
Proposals with match-funding will be prioritised unless a proposal can demonstrate
that alternative funding is not available.
k) Complete evaluation form on the outcomes of the project.
l) Show how the project will 
[...]
n (potential for sub-group to consider
first).
Recommendations sent to relevant senior officer for ratification.

Implementation




Applicants notified & award letters issued.
Promotions as required.
Recipients complete evaluation form at end of project.

Note: A detailed timeline for the application process will be developed centrally to enable the
effective promotions of grant funding opportunities to local community organisations.

6
Page 14

Annex C: Illustration of Funding Allocations 2020/21
The table below sets out allocations for 2020/21 based on the recommended community board geography of 16 community boards. It
includes allocations for 2 funding streams – the community area priorities fund and the health & wellbeing fund.
Community Area Priorities Fund

Page 15

Community Board
Amersham
Aylesbury
Beaconsfield and Chepping Wye
Beeches
Buckingham & Villages
Chesham & Villages
Denham, Gerrards Cross and Chalfonts
Haddenham and Waddesdon
High Wycombe
Missendens
North West Chilterns
South West Chilterns
Wendover
Wexham and Ivers
Wing and Ivinghoe
Winslow & Villages
Totals

Health & Wellbeing Fund

Population topBase
Wellbeing
Base amount
up
Total
amount
top-up
Total
£62,500
£22,204
£84,704
£20,833
£1,860
£22,693
£62,500
£64,939
£127,439
£20,833
£40,748
£61,581
£62,500
£38,456
£100,956
£20,833
£3,382
£24,216
£62,500
£24,013
£86,513
£20,833
£6,672
£27,506
£62,500
£24,465
£86,965
£20,833
£8,706
£29,540
£62,500
£27,514
£90,014
£20,833
£11,979
£32,812
£62,500
£36,760
£99,260
£20,833
£6,207
£27,040
£62,500
£29,147
£91,647
£20,833
£5,477
£26,310
£62,500
£70,259
£132,759
£20,833
£51,670
£72,503
£62,500
£13,984
£76,484
£20,833
£0
£20,833
£62,500
£35,894
£98,394
£20,833
£4,221
£25,055
£62,500
£34,630
£97,130
£20,833
£11,170
£32,003
£62,500
£23,515
£86,015
£20,833
£0
£20,833
£62,500
£13,402
£75,902
£20,833
£8,530
£29,363
£62,500
£22,063
£84,563
£20,833
£6,045
£26,879
£62,500
£18,754
£81,254
£20,833
£0
£20,833
£1,000,000
£500,000 £1,500,000
£333,333
£166,667 £500,000

Overall
CBTotals
£107,397
£189,020
£125,172
£114,019
£116,504
£122,825
£126,300
£117,957
£205,262
£97,318
£123,449
£129,134
£106,848
£105,266
£111,442
£102,087
£2,000,000

7

Local Infrastructure Fund Allocations 2020/21
In 2020/21 this overall funding stream is £1.9 million. The amounts below are based upon the number of new houses identified in the
existing Local Plans (Wycombe Local Plan; Chiltern and South Bucks Local Plan; Aylesbury Vale Local Plan).

Page 16

Community Board
Amersham
Aylesbury
Beaconsfield and Chepping Wye
Beeches
Buckingham & Villages
Chesham and Villages
Denham, Gerrards Cross and Chalfonts
Haddenham and Waddesdon
High Wycombe
Missendens
North West Chilterns
South West Chilterns
Wendover
Wexham and Ivers
Wing and Ivinghoe
Winslow and Villages
Totals

Proposed Houses
790
16398
1600
0
2859
500
560
1614
2987
300
2469
888
1942
1450
812
3806
38975

Allocations per Board
£38,512
£799,389
£77,999
£0
£139,374
£24,375
£27,300
£78,681
£145,614
£14,625
£120,362
£43,289
£94,671
£70,686
£39,584
£185,539
£1,900,000

8

Agenda Item 6
Information Sheet for Community Boards

High street reopening: our move from recovery to transformation

July 2020

Introduction
This overview paper has been put together to raise awareness of the reopening work that has taken place
in our high streets and commercial centres Buckinghamshire and to acknowledge the important role that
the Community Boards will have in helping support and shape this going forward.
Framework
The recovery planning work that is underway in Buckinghamshire has been informed by national best
practice. The Institute of Place Management (IPM), Association of Town and City Managers (ATCM), British
BIDS (business improvement districts) and others have been active since lockdown began and developed
guidance to help place makers, place shapers and businesses move from crisis through to pre-recovery –
recovery and transformation.

Figure 1: The Covid-19 Recovery Framework
Source: https://www.highstreetstaskfor

Minutes of the meeting

Buckinghamshire Council

Denham, Gerrards Cross &
Chalfonts Community Board
Minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Denham, Gerrards Cross & Chalfonts Community Board held on
Wednesday 22 July 2020 in Via MS Teams, commencing at 6.00 pm and concluding at 8.05 pm
Buckinghamshire Council Members present
D Anthony, D Brackin, M Bradford, D Bray, C Brown, J Chamberlain, W Chellar, S Chhokar, I Darby,
O Davison-Oakley, D Dhillon, C Ford, B Gibbs, M Harrold, C Jackson, M Lewis, D Martin, S Patel, R Reed,
J Rush, T Shinner, D Smith, L Smith BEM, Cllr J Walsh and J Wertheim
Parish Council Members present
D Brackin – Fulmer Village Parish Council
C Brown – Gerrards Cross Town Council
J Chamberlain – Chalfont St Giles Parish Council
W Chellar – Chalfont St Peter Parish Council
O Davison-Oakley – Seer Green Parish Council
T Shinner – Chalfont St Peter Parish Council
J Walsh – Denham Parish Council
Others in attendance
J Brar, L Chamber, D Evans, J Ingram, S Moffat, J Simmons, S Stone, R Toms and P Vahey
Apologies
T Butcher, B Harding, G Hollis and C Rouse
Agenda Item
1

Welcome and Introductions
At the start of the meeting Cllr Santokh Chhokar welcomed Members and guests to the first
meeting and gave a presentation on community boards. The following points were noted:


The Board covers 7 parishes; Chalfont St Giles, Chalfont St Peter, Denham, Fulmer,
Gerrards Cross, Hedgerley and Seer Green
Community boards will bring the Council and Community together to find creative ways
of improving their local area, tackling local issues together by building strong connections
with communities, responding to local needs and improving outcomes for residents.











2

The Boards will create community conversations and the Boards will enable all local
voices to be heard, helping people to work with the Council, local agencies and other
organisations to make a difference within their communities. Covid has highlighted the
community spirit that is present and it will be really important for areas to reflect about
their recovery plans
There will be a mixture of formal and informal meetings with focused sub-groups to
explore and deliver projects on specific issues. Everyone in the community is welcomed
to be involved in the community boards. Engaging with the public and working with
partners will be a key element of this.
The overall budget for community boards is £3.9m; £1.5m Community Area priorities
fund (for this Board £99,260), £500k Health and Wellbeing Fund (for this Board £27,040)
and £1.9 Local Infrastructure Fund (for this Board £27,300). These budgets are based on
population, level of deprivation and proposed housing growth and will be allocated to
projects that directly address agreed local priorities. There will be no allocation per
parish.
In early April £250k of Community Board health and wellbeing funding was allocated as a
Councillor Crisis Fund to meet urgent coronavirus need. Some Boards have allocated
their crisis funding, while others have yet to explore their full allocation.
Highways and network improvement conversations will take place outside of the formal
meetings in new focused sub groups with 2 meetings each year in the north, central and
south where there will be an opportunity to speak to senior highway officers.
Aniqah Sultan is the Community Board Co-ordinator will be the first point of contact for
this Board and will be dedicated to championing the local area.

Notification of Chairman and Vice-Chairman
The Chairman of each Community Board are appointed by the Cabinet Member for Localism and
the Vice-Chairman is nominated by the Chairman and confirmed by the Cabinet Member.
Members noted that Cllr Santokh Chhokar was the Chairman of the Denham, Gerrards Cross and
Chalfonts Community Board and Jonathan Rush, Vice-Chairman.

3

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Terms of reference
The terms of reference for the Community Board were noted.

5

Thoughts on Covid-19
The Chairman welcomed local community groups who provided feedback on how they had
assisted residents during the Covid pandemic.
The local community groups were invited to speak first as follows:



All Together CIC – this Group helped provide shopping and delivering fresh food
(including non-perishables) and prescriptions. They provided for 1,484 people which
covered 460 households and there was still a continued need for support.
Denham Community Support – they had received a grant from the council and had 40
volunteers providing support to the community with shopping etc.
Gold Hill Baptist Church – they had become partners with Chiltern Food Bank which
covered Denham, Chalfont St Peter and Chalfont St Giles, and Gerrards Cross and
provided vouchers once a month. Between 23 March and 19 June there had been 52
food parcels for 91 adults and 49 children accounting for 1,260 meals (3 a day).







Reference was made to businesses who had donated food such as Cook in Gerrards
Cross. Care packages had also been given to older vulnerable people. A contact for the
food bank would be provided to the Community Board Co-ordinator for circulation.
Action: Ani
WeAreGX – this Group helped older vulnerable people by delivering food and were also
supported by local businesses such as Tesco. Local businesses also helped provide food
for staff at Wexham Park Hospital. The Town Council helped find 50 volunteers to
support the community.
The GX Support Group had 100 volunteers who were split into 5 zones as this was easier
to manage. Since lockdown had eased slightly there had been a 10% attrition rate.
Volunteers were collecting/delivering the same day often with a 2 hour window. The
majority of requests were for prescription collection and shopping with about 100
collection deliveries every week. Support included talking to people who felt socially
isolated.
Chalfont St Peter Community Support Group – social media was used to promote their
services which was supported by local councillors. They had 100 plus volunteers and the
pandemic highlighted older vulnerable people who required support. They emphasised
the importance of GDPR (General Data Protection Rules) when dealing with residents.

Sincere thanks was expressed to the work of the local community in terms of organisation and
volunteering as their support was invaluable. Members then made the following points :



6

It was important to co-ordinate local groups to ensure value for money from council
grants and no duplication or gaps. The Chairman commented that the Community Board
had a valuable role to play in this area to ensure that funds were distributed to groups in
need including promoting websites and links to social media.
A suggestion was made to link this support with Good Neighbour Schemes. Another
suggestion was made to use the local church infrastructure as local churches met
regularly to discuss community issues and could help co-ordinate groups in local areas.

Public Health Community Board Area presentation
Dr Rishi Patel, Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the Public Health situation within
the community area. He referred to the local health profile of the Community Board. Health
indicators are important markers for the wellbeing of local communities and help inform priority
setting. These include:





Local data
Natural and built environment
Health behaviours
Long term conditions
Covid and local recovery plans

Buckinghamshire Council have used an index designed by Liverpool University and have
highlighted the following issues:




Reducing smoking and obesity and increasing fitness
Being dementia friendly
Reducing self isolation
Improving mental health

During discussion the following points were noted:-







Concern was raised about C2 developments (use for the provision of residential
accommodation and care to people) which attracted older people into an area which
could mean that there was imbalance in age groups and put a demand on medical
services.
A Member raised a question about meat eaters versus vegetarians/vegans. Dr Patel
commented that diet did impact on outcomes but it was difficult to connect red meat
with any health conditions as there could be a huge range of factors.
A Member commented on working on resilience in the community and to treat the
symptoms rather than the problem. It was important to be more in control of the
environment and to encourage lifelong learning.
Dr Patel informed Members of areas of commissioned services across Buckinghamshire
including areas such as sexual health and vaccinations. The Health and Wellbeing
Strategy was available on the website. The local health profile would help the
Community Board to develop local initiatives for their area to target specific problems.
https://www.buckscc.gov.uk/services/health-and-wellbeing/buckinghamshire-health-and-wellbeing-board/




Reference was made to access to medical services and the need for transport because of
the lack of GP surgeries in some areas.
There was a notable loss of confidence and mobility during the lockdown which would
not be easy to re-acquire but residents should be encouraged to exercise and go out.
However, this may only happen for some people when a vaccination was available.

Dr Patel was thanked for his presentation.
7

Priority setting
The Community Board considered what the priorities for the Community Board moving forward
should be. The following sub-groups were discussed and areas suggested as possible priorities:







Health and wellbeing particularly social isolation
Community safety particularly provision of CCTV, anti-social behaviour and vehicle crime
Community transport particularly hospital visits and promoting cycling
Devolved services including co-ordinating venues across the community board area
which could be used for dedicated projects
Promoting we are GX website further across the Community Board to help hold
information in one place on businesses, local charities, community groups, local events
and information on local issues such as local crime.
Air quality and climate change
Youth provision and providing leisure facilities

A Member asked a question about promotion of community boards and it was noted that the
Board Co-ordinator would be using Facebook Live, Instagram polls and questions, online forums
and video conferencing. Members also emphasised the need for strong links into Parish Council
and community group websites etc. Another suggestion was made that promotion needed to be
age specific to ensure that information was available to all.
Members were asked for any feedback on priorities and Sub-Groups to be fed back to the Board
Co-ordinator. Once priorities had been agreed by the Community Board the Chairman would
forward his recommendations to the Cabinet Member who would make the final decision. A
Member asked about funding for previous schemes relating to Bucks County Council Local Area
Forums and it was agreed that information on this would be brought back to the next meeting.
Action: Ani

A Member highlighted that a consultation was being carried out on bus Route 104 from High
Wycombe – Beaconsfield – Slough and asked that this information be circulated to Members.
Action:
 Ani to liaise with chairman and members to establish sub-groups and agree membership

8

Ani to formulate action plan with priorities and circulate prior to September meeting.

Questions and Answers
A Member asked whether the Board could influence the Community Infrastructure Levy and
Section 106 funding for their area and it was agreed that a protocol on how this money was
distributed would be sent to Members
Action: Ani

9

Dates for next meetings
To be confirmed.

